

No. 16-402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 19 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Caitlin Vogus
Selina MacLaren
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
bbrown@rcfp.org
(202) 795-9300

Additional counsel listed in Appendix A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The history of the Fourth Amendment is intertwined with the First Amendment’s guarantees of free expression and a free press. ...	11
II. Warrantless acquisition of CSLI records chills the exercise of First Amendment rights, including newsgathering.	14
A. Long-term tracking of historical CSLI can reveal sensitive First Amendment-protected activities.....	15
B. CSLI acquisition threatens the newsgathering process.	17
III. Fourth Amendment protections should be rigorously applied when the government seeks to obtain CSLI because First Amendment interests are at stake.	22
IV. The U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit’s application of the third-party doctrine to CSLI records imperils the free and unfettered exercise of First Amendment rights.	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX A: List of Additional Counsel.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	17
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .	11, 12, 13
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	12
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 4 N.E.3d 846 (2014) .	26
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765)	11, 12
<i>Frank v. Maryland</i> , 359 U.S. 360 (1959)	14
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Comm’n Serv. To Disclose Records to Gov’t</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010)	24, 26
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	25
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	11, 13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	15, 20
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	22, 24, 25
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 70 A.3d 630 (N.J. 2013)	16
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016)	24

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016)	15, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	16, 17, 27
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	24
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (C.P. 1763)	11, 13
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	19, 22
---------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Dan Gillmore, <i>Beyond Encryption</i> , Colum. J. Rev. (May 7, 2012)	21
Dana Priest, <i>CIA Holds Terror Suspects in Secret Prisons</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 2, 2005)	19
Eric Lichtblau, <i>C.I.A. Tracked Russian Prying in the Summer</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 7, 2017)	19
<i>FBI releases files on columnist Jack Anderson</i> , NBC News (Oct. 11, 2008)	17

<i>Government Surveillance: U.S. Has Long History of Watching White House Critics and Journalists</i> , Newsweek (Jun. 23, 1975; republished Jul. 24, 2017)	17
II May's Constitutional History of England, 246 (Am. Ed. 1864)	13
James Risen & Eric Lichtblau, <i>Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 16, 2005)	19
Lana Sweeten-Shults, <i>Anonymous sources vital to journalism</i> , USA Today (Feb. 27, 2017)	20
Lindy Royce-Bartlett, <i>Leak Probe Has Chilled Sources</i> , AP Exec Says, CNN (Jun. 19, 2013).....	21
Mark Sherman, <i>Gov't Obtains Wide AP Phone Records in Probe</i> , Associated Press (May 13, 2013)	21
<i>Meeting in Person Most Common Way to Protect Sources</i> , Pew Research Center (Feb. 4, 2015)	18
Michael Farrell, <i>Anonymous Sources</i> , SPJ Ethics Committee Position Paper.....	19
Scott Shane, David Johnston, James Risen, <i>Secret U.S. Endorsement of Severe Interrogations</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 4, 2007)	19
Souad Mekhennet and Joby Warrick, <i>U.S. Increasingly Sees Iran's Hand in the Arming of Bahraini Militants</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 1, 2017)	19
Spencer S. Hsu, <i>Court: Warrantless requests to track cellphones, Internet use grew sevenfold in D.C. in three years</i> , Wash. Post (Jul. 18, 2017)	20

*With Liberty to Monitor All: How Large-Scale US
Surveillance is Harming Journalism, Law, and
American Democracy*, Human Rights Watch (Jul.
28, 2014) 21
